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mx qx lx dx ex mx qx lx dx ex
1989-1991 0 0.00924 0.00920 100000.00 920.05 71.06 0.00641 0.00639 100000.00 638.61 76.74
1989-1991 1 0.00082 0.00082 99079.95 80.89 70.72 0.00061 0.00061 99361.39 61.06 76.23
1989-1991 2 0.00043 0.00043 98999.07 42.57 69.78 0.00037 0.00037 99300.33 36.51 75.28
1989-1991 3 0.00035 0.00035 98956.50 34.32 68.81 0.00032 0.00032 99263.82 32.06 74.30
1989-1991 4 0.00024 0.00024 98922.18 23.88 67.83 0.00019 0.00019 99231.76 18.71 73.33
1989-1991 5 0.00020 0.00020 98898.30 20.18 66.85 0.00015 0.00015 99213.05 14.79 72.34
1989-1991 6 0.00022 0.00022 98878.13 21.44 65.86 0.00011 0.00011 99198.27 10.68 71.35
1989-1991 7 0.00022 0.00022 98856.69 21.34 64.88 0.00011 0.00011 99187.59 10.65 70.36
1989-1991 8 0.00018 0.00018 98835.34 17.84 63.89 0.00016 0.00016 99176.94 15.63 69.37
1989-1991 9 0.00017 0.00017 98817.50 16.71 62.90 0.00012 0.00012 99161.31 12.38 68.38
1989-1991 10 0.00022 0.00022 98800.79 21.69 61.91 0.00022 0.00022 99148.92 21.91 67.39
1989-1991 11 0.00023 0.00023 98779.10 22.62 60.93 0.00015 0.00015 99127.02 15.15 66.40
1989-1991 12 0.00020 0.00020 98756.48 20.19 59.94 0.00020 0.00020 99111.87 20.28 65.41
1989-1991 13 0.00034 0.00034 98736.29 34.05 58.95 0.00016 0.00016 99091.59 15.72 64.43
1989-1991 14 0.00036 0.00036 98702.23 35.22 57.97 0.00028 0.00028 99075.87 27.26 63.44
1989-1991 15 0.00052 0.00052 98667.01 50.94 56.99 0.00018 0.00018 99048.61 17.76 62.45
1989-1991 16 0.00066 0.00066 98616.07 64.62 56.02 0.00023 0.00023 99030.85 23.12 61.46
1989-1991 17 0.00076 0.00076 98551.45 75.22 55.06 0.00032 0.00032 99007.74 31.36 60.48
1989-1991 18 0.00105 0.00105 98476.23 103.81 54.10 0.00033 0.00033 98976.38 33.01 59.50
1989-1991 19 0.00100 0.00100 98372.42 97.99 53.16 0.00040 0.00040 98943.37 39.82 58.52
1989-1991 20 0.00125 0.00125 98274.42 122.40 52.21 0.00043 0.00043 98903.55 42.54 57.54
1989-1991 21 0.00115 0.00115 98152.02 112.56 51.27 0.00037 0.00037 98861.01 36.17 56.56
1989-1991 22 0.00110 0.00109 98039.46 107.34 50.33 0.00037 0.00037 98824.84 36.58 55.59
1989-1991 23 0.00103 0.00103 97932.12 100.41 49.39 0.00037 0.00037 98788.27 36.71 54.61
1989-1991 24 0.00105 0.00105 97831.71 103.12 48.44 0.00046 0.00046 98751.55 45.28 53.63
1989-1991 25 0.00101 0.00101 97728.59 98.54 47.49 0.00040 0.00040 98706.27 39.40 52.65
1989-1991 26 0.00123 0.00123 97630.05 119.83 46.53 0.00045 0.00045 98666.87 44.70 51.67
1989-1991 27 0.00111 0.00111 97510.22 108.53 45.59 0.00056 0.00056 98622.18 54.88 50.69
1989-1991 28 0.00109 0.00109 97401.69 105.72 44.64 0.00056 0.00056 98567.29 55.49 49.72
1989-1991 29 0.00131 0.00131 97295.97 127.03 43.69 0.00051 0.00051 98511.80 49.85 48.75
1989-1991 30 0.00104 0.00104 97168.94 101.48 42.75 0.00055 0.00055 98461.95 54.62 47.77
1989-1991 31 0.00124 0.00124 97067.47 120.30 41.79 0.00059 0.00058 98407.33 57.55 46.80
1989-1991 32 0.00125 0.00124 96947.17 120.66 40.84 0.00048 0.00048 98349.78 46.73 45.83
1989-1991 33 0.00128 0.00128 96826.51 123.58 39.89 0.00057 0.00057 98303.05 55.95 44.85
1989-1991 34 0.00135 0.00135 96702.93 130.40 38.94 0.00089 0.00089 98247.11 87.88 43.87
1989-1991 35 0.00160 0.00160 96572.53 154.05 37.99 0.00089 0.00089 98159.22 87.14 42.91
1989-1991 36 0.00143 0.00143 96418.48 137.47 37.05 0.00106 0.00106 98072.08 104.20 41.95
1989-1991 37 0.00152 0.00151 96281.01 145.83 36.11 0.00090 0.00090 97967.87 88.41 40.99
1989-1991 38 0.00172 0.00172 96135.18 165.15 35.16 0.00132 0.00132 97879.46 129.15 40.03
1989-1991 39 0.00206 0.00206 95970.03 197.37 34.22 0.00133 0.00133 97750.31 129.79 39.08
1989-1991 40 0.00245 0.00245 95772.66 234.65 33.29 0.00128 0.00128 97620.51 124.57 38.13
1989-1991 41 0.00253 0.00253 95538.01 241.60 32.37 0.00130 0.00130 97495.94 127.15 37.18
1989-1991 42 0.00263 0.00262 95296.41 249.96 31.45 0.00145 0.00144 97368.80 140.61 36.23
1989-1991 43 0.00265 0.00265 95046.44 251.48 30.53 0.00183 0.00183 97228.19 177.59 35.28
1989-1991 44 0.00302 0.00301 94794.97 285.54 29.61 0.00213 0.00213 97050.60 206.73 34.35
1989-1991 45 0.00362 0.00361 94509.43 341.33 28.70 0.00247 0.00247 96843.86 239.17 33.42
1989-1991 46 0.00398 0.00397 94168.10 374.19 27.80 0.00242 0.00242 96604.69 233.67 32.50
1989-1991 47 0.00470 0.00469 93793.91 440.04 26.91 0.00299 0.00298 96371.02 287.34 31.58
1989-1991 48 0.00520 0.00519 93353.86 484.61 26.03 0.00320 0.00320 96083.68 307.34 30.67
1989-1991 49 0.00587 0.00585 92869.26 543.25 25.17 0.00341 0.00340 95776.34 325.64 29.77
1989-1991 50 0.00621 0.00619 92326.01 571.80 24.31 0.00388 0.00387 95450.70 369.47 28.87
1989-1991 51 0.00718 0.00716 91754.21 656.89 23.46 0.00419 0.00418 95081.23 397.44 27.98
1989-1991 52 0.00740 0.00737 91097.32 671.56 22.63 0.00453 0.00452 94683.79 428.00 27.09
1989-1991 53 0.00884 0.00880 90425.76 795.67 21.79 0.00501 0.00500 94255.79 471.36 26.21
1989-1991 54 0.00895 0.00891 89630.09 798.53 20.98 0.00569 0.00567 93784.43 532.00 25.34
1989-1991 55 0.01114 0.01108 88831.56 984.40 20.16 0.00614 0.00613 93252.43 571.28 24.48
1989-1991 56 0.01159 0.01152 87847.16 1012.44 19.38 0.00708 0.00706 92681.16 653.99 23.63
1989-1991 57 0.01337 0.01328 86834.72 1152.93 18.60 0.00834 0.00831 92027.17 764.38 22.80
1989-1991 58 0.01532 0.01520 85681.79 1302.28 17.85 0.00909 0.00905 91262.79 825.83 21.98
1989-1991 59 0.01635 0.01622 84379.51 1368.38 17.12 0.01029 0.01024 90436.96 925.99 21.18
1989-1991 60 0.01790 0.01774 83011.14 1472.85 16.39 0.01095 0.01089 89510.96 975.12 20.39
1989-1991 61 0.02017 0.01997 81538.29 1628.19 15.68 0.01298 0.01290 88535.84 1142.13 19.61
1989-1991 62 0.02308 0.02281 79910.10 1822.91 14.99 0.01327 0.01318 87393.71 1152.09 18.86
1989-1991 63 0.02555 0.02523 78087.20 1970.24 14.32 0.01547 0.01536 86241.62 1324.27 18.11
1989-1991 64 0.02716 0.02680 76116.96 2039.69 13.68 0.01621 0.01608 84917.35 1365.72 17.38
1989-1991 65 0.03196 0.03146 74077.27 2330.32 13.05 0.01806 0.01790 83551.63 1495.26 16.66
1989-1991 66 0.03394 0.03337 71746.95 2394.49 12.45 0.01941 0.01922 82056.38 1577.44 15.95
1989-1991 67 0.03769 0.03699 69352.46 2565.37 11.87 0.02184 0.02160 80478.94 1738.68 15.26
1989-1991 68 0.04144 0.04060 66787.09 2711.24 11.30 0.02462 0.02432 78740.26 1915.33 14.58
1989-1991 69 0.04370 0.04276 64075.86 2739.95 10.76 0.02599 0.02566 76824.93 1971.10 13.93
1989-1991 70 0.04953 0.04834 61335.90 2964.76 10.22 0.02773 0.02735 74853.83 2047.44 13.29
1989-1991 71 0.05218 0.05086 58371.15 2968.49 9.71 0.02875 0.02834 72806.39 2063.40 12.65
1989-1991 72 0.05962 0.05790 55402.65 3207.70 9.20 0.03556 0.03494 70742.99 2471.83 12.00
1989-1991 73 0.06593 0.06383 52194.95 3331.50 8.74 0.03769 0.03700 68271.16 2525.81 11.42
1989-1991 74 0.07125 0.06880 48863.45 3361.96 8.30 0.04045 0.03965 65745.35 2606.74 10.84
1989-1991 75 0.07509 0.07237 45501.50 3293.13 7.88 0.04410 0.04315 63138.61 2724.23 10.26
1989-1991 76 0.08205 0.07881 42208.37 3326.62 7.45 0.04851 0.04736 60414.37 2861.47 9.70
1989-1991 77 0.08699 0.08336 38881.74 3241.36 7.05 0.05510 0.05362 57552.90 3086.26 9.16
1989-1991 78 0.09925 0.09455 35640.38 3369.93 6.64 0.05992 0.05818 54466.65 3168.69 8.65

Table 2: National Life Table for Scotland
Period life expectancy

Year Age
Males Females



1989-1991 79 0.10337 0.09829 32270.45 3171.96 6.29 0.06405 0.06206 51297.95 3183.48 8.15
1989-1991 80 0.11516 0.10889 29098.49 3168.56 5.92 0.07260 0.07006 48114.47 3370.71 7.66
1989-1991 81 0.12462 0.11731 25929.93 3041.81 5.58 0.07822 0.07527 44743.76 3367.92 7.20
1989-1991 82 0.14122 0.13191 22888.12 3019.18 5.25 0.09009 0.08620 41375.84 3566.71 6.75
1989-1991 83 0.15353 0.14258 19868.93 2833.00 4.97 0.09975 0.09501 37809.12 3592.35 6.33
1989-1991 84 0.15828 0.14668 17035.94 2498.75 4.72 0.10816 0.10261 34216.77 3510.97 5.95
1989-1991 85 0.17242 0.15874 14537.19 2307.61 4.44 0.11594 0.10959 30705.80 3365.10 5.57
1989-1991 86 0.19017 0.17366 12229.58 2123.78 4.19 0.13071 0.12269 27340.70 3354.38 5.19
1989-1991 87 0.20851 0.18883 10105.80 1908.24 3.96 0.14262 0.13313 23986.33 3193.19 4.85
1989-1991 88 0.21469 0.19388 8197.57 1589.31 3.77 0.15293 0.14207 20793.14 2953.99 4.52
1989-1991 89 0.24380 0.21731 6608.26 1436.06 3.55 0.16472 0.15219 17839.15 2714.86 4.18
1989-1991 90 0.23606 0.21114 5172.20 1092.07 3.40 0.20642 0.18711 15124.29 2829.83 3.85
1989-1991 91 0.24761 0.22033 4080.13 898.98 3.18 0.21711 0.19585 12294.46 2407.83 3.62
1989-1991 92 0.29435 0.25659 3181.14 816.25 2.94 0.22994 0.20623 9886.63 2038.95 3.37
1989-1991 93 0.31905 0.27516 2364.90 650.72 2.78 0.26224 0.23184 7847.68 1819.40 3.12
1989-1991 94 0.32708 0.28111 1714.18 481.87 2.64 0.29622 0.25801 6028.28 1555.33 2.91
1989-1991 95 0.37126 0.31313 1232.31 385.88 2.48 0.31544 0.27246 4472.94 1218.71 2.75
1989-1991 96 0.36478 0.30851 846.44 261.14 2.38 0.32660 0.28075 3254.23 913.63 2.60
1989-1991 97 0.37104 0.31298 585.30 183.19 2.22 0.34336 0.29305 2340.60 685.92 2.41
1989-1991 98 0.42520 0.35065 402.12 141.00 2.01 0.41086 0.34084 1654.68 563.99 2.21
1989-1991 99 0.52174 0.41379 261.11 108.05 1.82 0.39208 0.32781 1090.70 357.55 2.09
1989-1991 100 0.59574 0.45902 153.07 70.26 1.76 0.46865 0.37968 733.15 278.36 1.86
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